

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

ECF 106-1

REDACTED VERSION FOR PUBLIC FILING

~~UNDER SEAL~~

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

~~UNDER SEAL~~

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HIS APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION &
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM**

~~UNDER SEAL~~

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIM THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER AND RELEASE OF HIM INTO SYRIA IS UNLAWFUL 2

 A. The proposed transfer and release of Petitioner into Syria violates international law and Department of Defense policy 2

 1. The proposed transfer and release violates the government’s obligation to safely release detainees 2

 a. The record—including statements by the Departments of Defense, State, and Homeland Security—shows that the area of proposed release is neither safe nor stable 3

 b. As a male foreign national between the ages of 25 and 50, Petitioner would face an increased risk of harm in the area of proposed release 11

 2. The planned release violates international law by making it effectively impossible for Petitioner to repatriate 12

 B. Petitioner’s involuntary release into Syria would violate the Due Process Clause 15

 1. Forcibly returning a U.S. citizen to a war-torn region and effectively trapping him there after nine months of detention shocks the conscience and violates the basic right of all citizens to return to the United States 15

 2. The government may not forcibly transfer and release a U.S. citizen into a foreign country without positive legal authority 19

II. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION 24

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS STRONGLY FAVORS PETITIONER 26

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST 29

CONCLUSION 29

~~UNDER SEAL~~

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
* <i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16, 23
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	16, 23
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2018)	27
* <i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (D. Or. 2014).....	17
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	24
<i>Mandoli v. Acheson</i> , 344 U.S. 133 (1952)	17, 20, 24
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	17
<i>Monfils v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Mumaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	7, 8, 20, 21

~~UNDER SEAL~~

Press Release, U.S. Cent. Command, [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] ([REDACTED]), [REDACTED] (“[REDACTED] CENTCOM
Press Release”)..... 3, 4, 9, 25

R. R. Baxter, Asylum to Prisoners of War, 30 British Y.B. Int’l L. 489 (1953) 14

U.S. Dep’t of State—Bureau of Consular Aff., Syria Travel Advisory (Jan. 10, 2018)
 (“DOS Syria Advisory”) 7, 25, 29

U.S. Dep’t of State—Bureau of Consular Aff., Syria: Safety and Security (last updated
 Feb. 20, 2018) (“DOS Syria Information”)..... 9, 25
